Service Reserve Requirement shall not exceed the least of (i) ten percent (10%) of the 

proceeds derived from the sale of the Parity Bonds, such amount to be determined as of 

the date of sale of each series of Parity bonds, (ii) the maximum annual principal and 

interest requirements on the Parity Bonds, or (iii) one hundred twenty-five percent (125%) 

average annual principal and interest requirements on the Parity Bonds.  The amount 

required to be on deposit in the Debt Service Reserve Fund can, at the option of the City, 

be satisfied by the deposit of a surety bond or a combination of a surety bond and cash.

[...]

of (i) ten percent (10%) of the proceeds derived from the sale of the Parity Bonds, such amount to be determined as of the date of 

sale of each series of Parity Bonds, (ii) the maximum annual principal and interest requirements on the Parity Bonds, or (iii) one 

hundred twenty-five percent (125%) average annual principal and interest requirements on the Parity Bonds.  The amount required 

to be on deposit in the Debt Service Reserve Fund can, at the option of the City, be satisfied by the deposit of a surety bond or a 

combination of a surety bond and cash (see “APPENDIX C – Selected Provisions of the Ordinance” herein).